

No. 23-1389
**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

SHAWN MCBREAIRTY,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HEATH MILLER,
in his personal and official capacities;
SCHOOL BOARD OF RSU22,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Maine
The Hon. Nancy Torresen, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:23-cv-00143)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Brett R. Nolan* (Bar No. 1208861)
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
bnolan@ifs.org
**admitted in Kentucky; practice
supervised by DC Bar members,
D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8)*

August 4, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interests of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument 3

 I. The school board’s ban on mentioning personnel violates the First Amendment by manipulating public debate about school administration and policy. 3

 A. The district court’s binary theory of viewpoint discrimination is contrary to the First Amendment. 5

 B. A rule prohibiting “complaints or allegations” against school personnel discriminates based on viewpoint. 10

 C. An overbroad rule against discussing personnel undermines the purpose of the public-comment period. 13

 II. The First Amendment prohibits the government from using its property to create an artificial public debate. 17

Conclusion..... 20

Certificate of Compliance 21

Certificate of Service 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.,
 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 13

Bach v. Sch. Bd. of Va. Beach,
 139 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2001) 18

Iancu v. Brunetti,
 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 4, 5, 11, 12

Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee,
 505 U.S. 672 (1992)..... 14

Ison v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021) 13

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 3, 15

Mama Bears of Forsyth Cnty. v. McCall,
 Civ. A. No. 2:22-CV-142, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234538 (N.D.
 Ga. Nov. 16, 2022)..... 16

Marshall v. Amuso,
 571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021) 15

Matal v. Tam,
 582 U.S. 218 (2017)..... 6, 8, 11, 12, 13

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 2, 15, 18

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 14

Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.,
 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) 11

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 18

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)..... 3

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 17, 18

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) 13

Wilbur v. Mahan,
3 F.3d 214 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 15

Statutes

20-A M.R.S. § 1001(1-A) 14

20-A M.R.S. § 1001(20)..... 4, 14

Other Authorities

Chris Cillizza, *People hate Congress. But most incumbents get re-elected. What gives?*, Washington Post (May 9, 2013), available at <https://perma.cc/CGN6-E256> 8

Geoffrey R. Stone, *Content Regulation and the First Amendment*, 25 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 189 (1983)..... 19
